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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
LABOR DEPARTMENT

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

1 In the matter of I

TOWN OF HAMDEN

-and-

LOCAL 1303-30 OF COUNCIL 4,
AFSCME, AFL-CIO

Case No. MPP-9943

A P P E A R A N C E S :

Decision No. 2575

August 3, 1987

Frederick L. Dorsey, Esq.
for the City of Hamden

Barbara J.  Collins, Esq.
for the Union

DECISION and ORDER

On May 30, 1986, Local 1303-30 of Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union)
filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (Labor Board) a
complaint alleging that the Town of Hamden  (the Town) had engaged and was
engaging in a prohibited practice within the meaning of Section 7-470 of the
Municipal Employee Relations Act (the Act) in that the Town had unilaterally
changed a practice of paying a higher rate of pay when doing certain work,
as well as altering a written agreement signed in 1980.

After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken, the
case was brought before the Labor Board for a hearing on November 6, 1986.
At the hearing the parties were provided a full opportunity to adduce evi-
dence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make argument. Post hearing
briefs were subsequently filed by the parties.

On the basis of the record before us, we make the following findings of
fact, conclusions of law, and order.

Findings of Fact

1. The Town is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act.

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act
and at all times relevant to this case has been the exclusive statutory
bargaining representative of Town Finance Department employees.



3. Mary Brassil has worked for the Town since April 14, 19'78 in the
Finance Department as an account clerk.

4. On December 12, 19'7'9, Murray S. Paull, the Director of Finance,
assigned Brassil to the job of investing and transferring Town funds.

5. In early 1980, Brassil filed a grievance requesting an increase in
weekly pay alleging that she was performing work of a higher classification
than Account Clerk (her position).

6. On March 3, 1980, the grievance was settled at step one of the
grievance process by a written letter of settlement from Director of Finance
Paul1 to the Union's representative. This settlement stated:

1) Investing and Transferring the Town's cash is work outside
of and at a higher rate of pay than that of Account Clerk.

2) Mary Brassil, since December 12, 1979 has been and, for an
indefinite period, will continue to be investing and transferring
Town cash.

3) By reason of (1) and (2) she is entitled, under section
7.4 of the agreement between the Town and Local 1303-30, to addi-
tional compensation of $34.00 per week, said $34.00 representing
an average of eight hours per week times the differential between
the hourly rates for Assistant Director of Finance and Account
Clerk per the 1979-1980  Town budget.

4) The grievance is resolved by the undersigned prior to
March 6, 1980, initiating an appropriate personnel notification
and authorizing the additional payroll.

(Exhibit IB)

7. Articles 7.3 and 7.4 of the Contract state:

7.3 Any employee who is temporarily assigned to do a type of
work that is other than his or her normal work or is outside his
or her classification which is not training, and which is at a
higher rate of pay, shall receive the higher rate of pay while
performing those duties, provided he or she performs said work for
five (5) consecutive days or more.

7.4 The parties agree to appoint a committee of seven repre-
sentatives, the Union to name three, the Town to name four, who
shall undertake a joint study of pay equity, which shall consider
comparable pay for comparable work, reviewing the public and
private sectors, the relationship of male and female orientation
to employment, and job rates prevailing in other bargaining units.
The committee shall be organized and hold its first meeting within
three months of final ratification of this agreement and shall
render a report with any recommendations within one year of such
first meeting.

(Exhibit 2)
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8 . The parties had signed at least one collective bargaining agreement
since 1980 and were negotiating another at the time of this complaint.

9. From March 6, 1980 through 1985, Brassil occasionally invested and
transferred Town funds. Each time she received the compensation required by
the settlement agreement.* It is not known from the record whether Brassil
worked less than the five consecutive days contemplated by Article 7.3 of
the contract when she received such compensation.

10. In March 1986, the Director and Assistant Director of Finance both
left their positions.

11. Town Attorney Margery Smith was appointed acting Finance Director
on March 1, 1986. Smith held this position until April 7, 1986.

12. During this period Brassil handled the entire process of investing
and transferring Town funds. This was an expansion of the investment duties
Brassil had performed from March 6, 1980 through 1985.

13. During this period Brassil received $50.00 per week additional
compensation.

14. On April 7, 1986, Robert Lange was appointed Finance Director for
the Town. He was responsible for making Town investment decisions. At this
time Lange halted the additional compensation to Brassil.

15. After Lange's hiring, Brassil was responsible for telephoning banks
to obtain interest rates. Lange determined in which bank to invest funds
and Brassil then called the bank to inform it of the transfers to be made.
(These were the same type of investment duties Brassil had performed from
March 7, 1980 through 1985.)

16. From April 7, 1986 to the end of July 1986, Bras&l  performed the
aforementioned duties (Finding 15) on a daily basis. She has received no
compensation for such work during this period.

17. Brassil continues to perform the investing duties described in
Finding 15 when required, but after July 1986 she was no longer required to
perform these duties on a daily basis.

18. Pursuant to Article XVIV of the Contract the Union filed a
grievance on behalf of Brassil on April 22, 1986. The grievance stated in
pertinent part:

STA-T  OFGRIEVANCE:

List applicable violation: Violation of but not limited to,
Article VII, Wages, of the Union Contract, as it relates
to working at a higher classification, and any related
article.

Adjustment required: Compliance with the Contract.
(Exhibit 3)

* At some point the compensation rate was increased from the original
$34000  per week to $39.00 per week.
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19. The 1986 grievance was denied on its merits by the Town at the
first two steps of the grievance procedure. At Step Three (3) of the
proceeding, Union representative Dominic Lucenti informed the Town that the
Union intended to pursue the dispute as a breach of a settlement agreement
(prohibited practice) before the Labor Board rather than proceeding to
arbitration on the collective bargaining agreement. Lucenti expressly
notified the Town that the dispute was not resolved.

20. The prohibited practice complaint in the present case was filed on
May 30, 1986.

Conclusions of Law

1. The refusal and failure to comply with a grievance settlement
constitutes a violation of Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Act.

2 . The parties entered into a settlement of the 1980 grievance filed by
Mary Brassil.

3 . Interpreted in light of Section 7.3 of the Contract and the history
of the implementation of the grievance settlement from 1980 through 1985 as
shown by the record in this case, Brassil is entitled to receive additional
pay when she performs investment duties for five or more consecutive days.

4. The rule set forth in City of New London, Decision No. 2411 (1985)
and City of New London, Decision No. 2443 (19851  is not applicable to this
case because the policy reasons behind that rule would not be thwarted in
this case and an essential criterion of the New London rule (that the inter-
pretation of the contract provision which was determinative of the grievance
be also determinative of the prohibited practice dispute) is absent.

5. From April 7, 1986 to the end of July 1986, the Town failed to
compensate Brassil for her daily performance of investment duties and
thereby refused and failed to comply with the 1980 grievance settlement in
violation of Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Act.

Discussion

I . Failure to comply with a negotiated
settlement as a violation of the Act

We have held that failure to comply with a negotiated settlement in a
grievance dispute constitutes a violation of the duty to bargain under the
Act. City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 2410  (1985); City of Waterbury,
Decision No. 2015 (19811.

The Union maintains that the Town has not compensated Mary Brassil for
investing Town funds (out of job duties) since April 7, 1986, and thereby
has violated the settlement agreement reached in the 1980 grievance dispute.
The Town claims that its decision to discontinue compensating Brassil was
based on a good faith interpretation of the Contract. The Town essentially
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maintains the settlement agreement is unimportant and only the Contract
should be examined.

We must examine the context and circumstances under which the 1980
settlement agreement was made. City of Hartford, Decision No. 2175 (1983).
In negotiated settlement cases where the parties present conflicting
interpretations, we have the power and duty to interpret that agreement to
determine its meaning. City of Willimantic, Decision No. 1795 (1979). In
applying this approach to the facts of this case, the 1980 settlement
agreement must be interpreted in conjunction with the collective bargaining
agreement. Where the settlement agreement does not specifically address
important issues, we must look to the contract for assistance.

The 1980 grievance settlement represented the parties' agreement that
investing and transferring the Town's cash was work outside of and at a
higher pay rate than that of Account Clerk. Furthermore, the Town agreed
Brassil was performing such out of classification work and that she would be
compensated for this work by multiplying "the average" eight hours per week
by the differential between the wage rate of Assistant Director of Finance
and Account Clerk ($34.00). In future years this figure increased to
$39.00. Although the settlement agreement specifically stated the amount of
money Brassil was to receive, it was unspecific and vague in determining
exactly when she was eligible for this pay. The settlement agreement makes
specificreference to Article 7, but contains no express exception to the
five consecutive day requirement of Article 7.3. Despite this lack of an
expressly stated intent to create an exception to the five consecutive day
requirement, the existence of such intent could have been proven if the
Union had shown that in the implementation of the settlement from 1980
through 1985 Brassil had been paid despite not performing the work for five
consecutive days. However, on the record presented the Union has not shown
whether Brassil worked the five consecutive days on the occasions when she
was compensated from 1980 through 1985. As complainant, the Union bears the
burden of proof and the record does not show that the settlement agreement
intended an exception to the five consecutive day requirement. Accordingly,
the settlement agreement construed in light of the Contract requires the
Town to pay Brassil a differential for performing investment duties, but
only when she performs such duties for five consecutive days or more as
required by Article 7.3.

It is clear that from April 7, 1986 until the end of July 1986,
Brassil, on a daily basis, performed fnvestment  duties.* Brassil met the
Article 7.3 five day requirement throughout this entire period. Under the
terms of the 1980 settlement agreement construed in light of Article 7.3,
Brassil should have received the additional compensation during this
approximately four month period. The Town's new Finance Director Robert
Lange believed that Brassil's  Account Clerk duties had been expanded by a

* We should note that the period of Xarch  1, 1986 to April 7, 1986 was the
only time in Brassil's  career that she made investment decisions. Subse-
quent and prior to this period, Brassil, when assigned, obtained the
interest rates from the banks by telephone and passed this information to
the Finance Director who then made the actual investment decisions and
directed Brassil accordingly.
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1984 Account Clerk position description to include the telephoning duties
she performed from April 7, 1986 until the end of July 1986. He therefore
refused to provide extra compensation for those duties, apparently under the
theory that the supposed change in the position description superseded the
1980 grievance settlement. Lange's view is incorrect for two reasons.
First, Brassil testified that the 1984 position description was actually the
same she had received when she started the job. The Town presented no
evidence to the contrary. Second, the Town compensated Brassil for
investment duties performed in 1985 and this was after the allegedly changed
position description was in effect. If the Town had really changed the
position of Account Clerk to include investment duties then Brassil would
not have received any compensatory payments between 1984 and March 1986.
Brassil, however, testified that she had received compensatory payment in
1984  and 1985. The Town did not dispute this. Therefore, even if there was
a change in the duties of Account Clerk, by continuing to pay Brassil for
these aforementioned investment duties, the Town by its own actions
acknowledged that the alleged change in the position description did not
extend to inclusion of investment duties as part of normal Account Clerk
duties.

We find the Town failed to comply with the 1980 grievance settlement
when it did not compensate Brassil from April 7,  1986  to the end of July
1986. The Town thereby violated Section 7-470(a)(6)  of the Act. However,
after July Brassil performed the out of classification work on an
occasional, rather than a daily basis. The record fails to establish that
she performed investment duties for five consecutive days or more on any
occasion since the end of July 1986. Moreover, the record does not show
that the Town was implementing a bad faith approach to assignment of
investment duties to Brassil after July,
(4) consecutive days investing,

such as having Brassil work four
then a day off, then 4 more days investing

in order to avoid its commitment under the settlement agreement. Such a
pattern could constitute a violation of the settlement agreement.

I I . The Effect of the Halted
1986 Grievance Proceedings

The Town argues that the Union is barred from bringing this prohibited
practice case because it failed to exhaust the grievance procedure contained
within the Contract. In support of this argument, the Town relies upon City
of New London, Decision No. 2411 (1985) and City of New London, Decision No.
2443 1985 , and the deferral doctrine contained therein. The present case,
however, is distinguishable from City of New London, supra. In this case,
during the processing of the grievance Union representative Dominic Lucenti
expressly notified the Town that the Union did not consider the dispute
settled and further notified the Town that the Union intended to pursue the
dispute as a breach of the settlement agreement. Clearly, the Town was not
misled or deceived into believing that the grievance was resolved and under
these circumstances the Union did not disrupt the goal of finality in
resolving labor disputes by pursuing its prohibited practice complaint.
Additionally, an essential ingredient in the New London case was that the
outcome of the grievance and the putative prohibited practice rest upon the
interpretation of the same contract provision. As is obvious from the
foregoing, that is not so in the present case and the rule in New London is
inapplicable.

.
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O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is
hereby

ORDERED, that the City of Hamden  shall

I . Cease and desist from failing to compensate Mary Brassil for
performing investment duties as required by the 1980 grievance settlement.

II. Take the following affirmative action which the Labor Board finds
will effectuate the purposes of the Act:

(a) In accordance with the 1980 grievance settlement,
compensate Mary Brassil for performing investment duties when
she does so for five consecutive days or more;

(b) Pay Mary Brassil the differential which she would
have received under the grievance settlement for the period
April 7, 1986 to the end of July, 1986 together with interest.

(c)  Post immediately and leave posted for a period of
sixty (60)  consecutive days from the date of posting, in a
conspicuous place where the employees involved customarily
assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order in its entirety;
and

(d) Report to the Connecticut State Board of Labor Rela-
tions at its offices in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook
Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days
of the receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps taken by
the Town of Hamden  to comply therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

BY s/ Victor M. Ferrante
Victor M. Ferrante, Chairman

s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

s/ Craig Shea
Craig Shea
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